

No. 23-1184

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

---

SNAPRAYS, DBA SNAPPOWER,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

LIGHTING DEFENSE GROUP LLC,

Defendant-Appellee

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah (Central)  
Civil Docket for Case No. 2:22-cv-00403-DAK

---

**CORRECTED APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING  
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

YETTER COLEMAN LLP  
Jeffrey A. Andrews  
jandrews@yettercoleman.com  
Grant B. Martinez  
gmartinez@yettercoleman.com  
Christopher R. Johnson  
cjohnson@yettercoleman.com  
David J. Gutierrez  
dgutierrez@yettercoleman.com  
811 Main Street, Suite 4100  
Houston, Texas 77002  
713-632-8000

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE LIGHTING DEFENSE GROUP LLC**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
Certificate of Interest .....	2
Table of Authorities .....	7
Statement of Related Cases.....	10
Statement of Counsel – Federal Circuit Rule 35(b)(2).....	11
Introduction .....	13
I. The Opinion contradicts Supreme Court precedent. ....	15
A. Jurisdiction must be based on defendant’s forum contacts.....	15
B. The Opinion disregarded <i>Walden</i> . ....	17
1. <i>Walden</i> clarified <i>Calder</i> ’s application and rejected <i>Dudnikov</i> and <i>Bancroft</i> . ....	17
2. Similar to the Ninth Circuit’s reversed holding in <i>Walden</i> , the Opinion incorrectly applied <i>Calder</i> to this case. ....	19
3. The Opinion erred by favoring <i>Dudnikov</i> and <i>Bancroft</i> , two cases that <i>Walden</i> effectively rejected.....	20
II. The Opinion Conflicts with Controlling Federal Circuit Precedent.....	22
A. <i>Radio Systems</i> .....	23
B. <i>Avocent</i> .....	24
C. <i>Maxchief</i> .....	26
III. The Opinion created an inter-circuit split.....	28
Conclusion .....	30
Addendum .....	31

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AMA Multimedia, LLC v. Wanat</i> , 970 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Avocent Huntsville Corp. v. Aten Int’l Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Axiom Foods, Inc. v. Acerchem Int’l, Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	28
<i>Bancroft &amp; Masters, Inc. v. Augusta Nat’l, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Big Birds, LLC v. CC Beauty Collection Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5095856 (D. Md. 2020).....	21
<i>Bluestar Genomics v. Song</i> , 2023 WL 4843994 (N.D. Cal. 2023) .....	20
<i>Brainstorm XX, LLC v. Wierman</i> , 2022 WL 4387858 (E.D. Tex. 2022).....	29
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	15
<i>Bros. &amp; Sisters in Christ, LLC v. Zazzle, Inc.</i> , 42 F.4th 948 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	28
<i>Burdick v. Superior Court</i> , 183 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1 (2015).....	30
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	23
<i>C5 Med. Werks, LLC v. CeramTec GMBH</i> , 937 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 2019).....	21, 22, 28

*Calder v. Jones*,  
465 U.S. 783 (1984)..... *passim*

*Carmel v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd.*,  
2018 WL 6981840 (C.D. Cal. 2018) ..... 21

*Dadbod Apparel LLC v. Hildawn Design LLC*,  
2024 WL 1886497 (E.D. Cal. 2024)..... 21

*Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.*,  
514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008)..... *passim*

*Eighteen Seventy L.P. v. Jayson*,  
532 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (D. Wyo. 2020), *aff'd*, 32 F.4th 956 (10th Cir.  
2022)..... 21, 29

*Fiore v. Walden*,  
688 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2012), *rev'd*, 571 U.S. 277 (2014) ..... 18

*Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial Dist. Court*,  
592 U.S. 351 (2021) ..... 16

*Harper v. BioLife Energy Sys., Inc.*,  
426 P.3d 1067 (Alaska 2018) ..... 29

*In re Sheehan*,  
48 F.4th 513 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 28

*Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington*,  
326 U.S. 310 (1945) ..... 11, 13

*Maxchief Invs. Ltd. v. Wok & Pan, Ind., Inc.*,  
909 F.3d 1134 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

*New Angle LLC v. IQAir N. Am., Inc.*,  
2022 WL 4386661 (D.N.H. 2022) ..... 22

*Radio Sys. Corp. v. Accession, Inc.*,  
638 F.3d 785 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... *passim*

*Raser Techs., Inc. v. Morgan Stanley & Co., LLC*,  
449 P.3d 150 (Utah 2019)..... 29



*Searcy v. Parex Res., Inc.*,  
496 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. 2016) ..... 29

*Strong v. Scout Sec., Inc.*,  
2022 WL 266709 (D.N.M. 2022) ..... 29

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
571 U.S. 277 (2014) ..... *passim*

*Wuhu Fashang Trading Co., v. Tim Mei Trade & Investments*,  
No. 23-cv-3226 (N.D. Ill. 2023) ..... 28

*Younique, L.L.C. v. Youssef*,  
2016 WL 6998659 (D. Utah 2016) ..... 29

**RULE**

Fed. Cir. R. 35(b)(2)..... 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dennis Crouch, *Amazon Patent Enforcement Process Can Create Personal Jurisdiction*, PATENTLYO (May 3, 2024),  
<https://rb.gy/cmwf4f> ..... 14

Geno Cheng, *Initiating an Informal Dispute on Amazon’s Platform Was Sufficient to Subject a Patentee to Personal Jurisdiction in Accused Infringer’s Home State!*, WINSTON & STRAWN LLP (May 7, 2024),  
<https://rb.gy/njdtvi> ..... 14

York Faulkner, *The Personal Jurisdiction Pitfall When Unleashing Amazon’s “APEX” Patent Predator*, MONDAQ (May 16, 2024),  
<https://rb.gy/rly2ah> ..... 14
